

NO. 13-1077
[Consolidated with No. 12-3841]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

GROTE INDUSTRIES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, GROTE INDUSTRIES, INC., an Indiana corporation, WILLIAM D. GROTE, III, WILLIAM DOMINIC GROTE, IV, WALTER F. GROTE, JR., MICHAEL R. GROTE, W. FREDERICK GROTE, III, and JOHN R. GROTE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, No. 4:12-cv-00134
The Honorable **Sarah Evans Barker**, Judge Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael A. Wilkins
Of Counsel
Broyles Kight & Ricafort, PC
8250 Haverstick Road, Suite 100
Indianapolis, IN 46240
317-428-4527 Direct
317-571-3610 Fax
mwilkins@bkrlaw.com

Michael J. Cork
Bamberger Foreman Oswald &
Hahn, LLP
201 N. Illinois St., Suite 1225
Indianapolis, IN 46204-4219
(317) 464-1594
(317) 464-1592 Fax
mcork@bamberger.com

Bryan Beaman
Sturgill, Turner, Barker
& Moloney PLLC
333 West Vine Street
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 255-8581
(859) 231-0851 Fax
bbeaman@sturgillturner.com

Matthew S. Bowman
Alliance Defending Freedom
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
(202) 237-3622 Fax
mbowman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Mandate Violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act 1

 A. The Corporate Status of Grote Industries Does Not Preclude
 Application of RFRA 1

 1. Several Cases Recognize Corporations’ Free Exercise Claims 1

 2. Indiana Law Recognizes Corporate Religious Exercise 2

 3. Corporate Form Does Not Negate Religious Exercise 4

 B. The Mandate Substantially Burdens the Religious Beliefs of Grote
 Industries and Its Owners 7

 1. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Religious Exercise in
 Business 7

 2. Religious Exercise Includes Insurance Coverage 9

 3. RFRA and the First Amendment Protect Religion in Business 11

 C. The Mandate Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny 14

 1. The Government Has Fatally Undermined Its Alleged Interests 14

 2. The Mandate Does Not Follow the Least Restrictive Means 16

II. The Mandate Violates the Free Speech Clause 19

III. The Mandate Violates the APA 19

IV. The Mandate Violates Grote’s Other Claims 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A. H. Employee Co., Ltd. v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 2012 WL 686704 (N.D. Ill 2012).....	7
<i>A.P. Smith Manufacturing Co. v. Barlow</i> , 98 A.2d 581 (N.J. 1953)	3
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	11, 19-20
<i>Amber Pyramid, Inc. v. Buffington Harbor Riverboats, LLC</i> , 129 Fed. App'x 292 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	11
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	16
<i>Burrus v. Vegliante</i> , 336 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14-15
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	4, 5,12
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Dorris v. Absher</i> , 179 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 488(1972).....	16

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 12

Geneva College v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 838238 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013)..... 20

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418, 433 (2006) 15

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965),
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 16

Grote v. Sebelius,
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 4, 10

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 10, 16

Hernandez v. C.I.R.,
490 U.S. 680 (1989) 8

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... 12

In re Bracewell,
454 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 14

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co.,
913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 14

Keller v. State Bar of Cal.,
496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 11

Klein v. Republic Steel Corp.,
435 F.2d 762 (3d Cir. 1970) 14

Koger v. Bryan,
523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 5, 7, 8-9

Korte v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 6757353 (2012) 4

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35144, No. 12-15488 (E.D. Mich. March 14, 2013)..... 1

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 14

N.L.R.B. v. Greater Kansas City Roofing,
2 F3d 1047 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 6

Nalley v. Nalley,
53 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 14

Newland v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)..... 14

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 18

*Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Am. Ass’ of Pro-Life Obstetricians &
Gynecologists*, 257 P.3d 181 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011) 16

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 19

Robinson v. Cheney,
876 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 8

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 4, 5, 18-19

Sherwin Manor Nursing Cent., Inc. v. McAuliffe,
37 F.3d 1216 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 6-7

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 1, 2

Stuller v. Steak N Shake Enters.,
695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 19

Thinket Ink Information Resources, Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 7

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 7, 9, 10

Tyndale House Publ'rs. v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) 14

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 7-8, 10

W.V. State Bd. of Educ. V. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 20

Weir v. United States,
92 F.2d 634 (7th Cir. 1937)..... 3

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 4, 18

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 20

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002) 10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(a), (b)..... 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4) 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) 1, 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) 13

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1) 13

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2) 9

Ind. Code § 23-1-22-2 3

REGULATIONS

32 C.F.R. § 199.4(e)..... 9

42 C.F.R. § 136a.53..... 10

42 C.F.R. § 441.202..... 9-10

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)..... 4

77 Fed. Reg. 16501, 16503..... 9

78 Fed. Reg. 8456-01 (Feb. 6, 2013) 4, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C.J.S. Corporations, § 14 6

Br. for Respondent Cheryl Perich, *Hosanna-Tabor*, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) (No. 10-553) 2011 WL 3380507 12

Congressional Research Services, *Laws Affecting the Federal Employees Health Benefits Program 4* (2013)..... 9

Huffington Post, https://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/03/20/chipotle-cancels-boy-scout-event-sponsorship_n_2909391.html 6

Laycock, D., “The Religious Freedom Restoration Act,” 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993) 13

Laycock, D. and Thomas, O., “Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act,” 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994) 18

United States Constitution, Amendment 1 11

Whole Foods Market, <http://wholefoodsmarket.com/mission-values/declaration-interdependence> 6
